
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Tuesday, 12 May 2015, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. For general enquiries: 01905 763763 Worcestershire Hub (01905) 765765  
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Emma James/Jo Weston 
telephone:Worcester(01905) 76 6627,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 1 May 2015 

 
 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 12 May 2015, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr T A L Wells (Chairman), Mrs J L M A Griffiths (Vice Chairman), Mr R C Adams, 
Mr C J Bloore, Mr A Fry, Mr P Grove, Mrs A T Hingley, Mr C G Holt and Mr J W Parish 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services, in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 11 May 2015). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email address 
below. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 

 

5  Review of the Care Market 
 

1 - 2 

6  Winterbourne View Update 
 

3 - 54 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 12 May 2015 
 
 

 
 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE CARE MARKET 
 
Summary 1. The Director of Adult Services and Health will brief the Adult 

Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel on plans to carry 
out a review of the care market in Worcestershire. 
 

Background 2. The Panel has held a number of discussions during 2014/15 
around adult social care services, in particular care services for 
older people, and also the Council's monitoring of domiciliary care 
providers.  Suggestions were made for greater weighting of service 
user issues/complaints as part of the risk analysis process.  
 
3.  The resilience and sustainability of the care market is part of 
the Panel's 2015 work programme, recently endorsed by the 
Council's overarching Scrutiny Board.   
 
4. In parallel, the Directorate of Adult Services and Health plans to 
review the care market in Worcestershire,and a tender exercise is 
underway to appoint a suitable independent body to do this. The 
aim of the exercise is to gain a better understanding of a number of 
key areas: 

 What does the market look like – especially in terms of 
resilience and sustainability? 

 What demand pressures are falling on the market now and 
are likely to fall on the market in the future? 

 Given the range of demand and current supply, how might 
the County begin to stimulate the market to deliver change? 

 
5. The scope for the review includes adult social care services to 
older people, people with learning disabilities, people with mental 
health problems and physical disabilities, and extends to the market 
both for Council funded individuals and self-funders. 
 

 
 
 

6. The Council's website contains information on the tender 
information for the review, which can be viewed at: 
https://e-
services.worcestershire.gov.uk/etendering/TenderDetails.aspx?id=1519 

  

Purpose of this 
Meeting 
 

7. The Panel will be briefed on the Directorate of Adult Services 
and Health's plans to commission an independent review of the 
care market in Worcestershire.  
 

Next Steps 8. As part of the discussion with the Director, members will have 
the opportunity to give initial thought to the Panel's own work on 
care provider market resilience and sustainability, and how best to 
add value to this area. 

  

Adult Care and Well Being  
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

12 May 2015 
Item 5     

 

Page 1

https://e-services.worcestershire.gov.uk/etendering/TenderDetails.aspx?id=1519
https://e-services.worcestershire.gov.uk/etendering/TenderDetails.aspx?id=1519


 

 
 

Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 12 May 2015 
 
 

Contact Points County Council Contact Points: 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 Specific Contact Points for this Report: 
Emma James/Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers:  
01905 766627 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background 
Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services) the following background papers relate to the 
subject matter of this report:  
 
Agenda and Minutes of Adult Care and Well-being Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on 1 July 2014 and 22 January 2015 
 
Tender document link: https://e-
services.worcestershire.gov.uk/etendering/TenderDetails.aspx?id=1519 
 
The above documents can be found on the Council's website at: 
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

 

Page 2

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://e-services.worcestershire.gov.uk/etendering/TenderDetails.aspx?id=1519
https://e-services.worcestershire.gov.uk/etendering/TenderDetails.aspx?id=1519
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 12 May 2015 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WINTERBOURNE VIEW UPDATE 
 
Summary 1. The Head of the Council's Integrated Commissioning Unit has 

been invited to provide an update on progress made on the 
Winterbourne View multi-agency action plan.  
 

Background 2. The events exposed by Panorama in 2011 relating to 
Winterbourne View (a private hospital for people with learning 
disabilities and autism, in Bristol) have led to a number of changes 
in the way in which the Council commissions services for people 
with learning disabilities whose needs present as challenging to 
services. This work has taken place both locally and nationally, and 
was considered as part of this Panel's 2011 in-depth scrutiny of 
Safeguarding Adults. Regular updates have also been provided to 
the Council's Health and Well Being Board.  
 
3. At local level, Worcestershire developed a protocol and action 
plan to ensure that placements were safe and effective. Changes 
were made to the way that specialist, generally locked in 
environments for people with learning disabilities are 
commissioned, which has also been extended to commissioning for 
people with mental illness and for children with complex needs. 
 
4. Progress against the action plan and placements in 
Worcestershire was reported to the Council's Health and Well-being 
Board in May 2014, at which point all points had been completed or 
were nearing completion.  

 
5. Monitoring of outcomes from Winterbourne View forms part of 
the Panel's 2015 work programme, recently endorsed by the 
Council's over-arching Scrutiny Board. As part of its remit, the 
Panel also meets regularly with the Independent Chair of 
Worcestershire's Safeguarding Adults Board, and a further 
discussion is planned later this year. 

 
6. Further information on the headlines from the action plan and an 
update on people remaining in hospital has been requested for the 
Panel's discussion.   

  

Purpose of this 
Meeting 
 

7. The Panel will seek assurances about progress made on the 
Winterbourne View action plan 

Next Steps 8. Arising from the discussion, members are asked to determine 
whether any further information or action is required at this stage. 

 

Supporting  Appendix 1 – Worcestershire Joint-Agency Action Plan Post 

Adult Care and Well Being  
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

12 May 2015 
Item 6     

 

Page 3



 

 
 

Adult Care and Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 12 May 2015 
 
 

Information Winterbourne View  

 Appendix 2 - NHS Funded Placements for Children and 
Adults - Protocol for Effective Management 

 Appendix 3 – Position relating to people in locked hospitals 
with a Learning Disability, Autism and/or Mental Illness 

 

Contact Points County Council Contact Points: 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 Specific Contact Points for this Report: 
Emma James/Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers:  
01905 766627 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background 
Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services) the following background papers relate to the 
subject matter of this report:  
 

 Agenda and Minutes of Health and Well-being Board on 13 May 
2014 – available on the Council's website at: 
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1 

 

 Safeguarding Adults Scrutiny Report (November 2011) - available 
on the Council's website at: 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/3280/safeguardin
g_adults 

 

 

Page 4

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/3280/safeguarding_adults
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/3280/safeguarding_adults


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
WORCESTERSHIRE JOINT-AGENCY ACTION PLAN POST WINTERBOURNE VIEW UPDATED VERSION FEBRUARY 2014 

 

Priority Activity 
 

Action Achieved by: Lead Progress highlight 

1.Pre-Placement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.1  The Worcestershire Approach: 
Worcestershire's Protocol will be signed off at JCE for adoption and roll out across all areas. The protocol will 
demonstrate Worcestershire's localised multi-disciplinary approach to adults/children and young people with 
complex needs by outlining the requirement for:  

 Appropriate use of local respite beds for prevention of crisis/or crisis intervention  
 

 Appropriate and creative use of higher end community based providers when needs escalate  
 

 Appropriate use of local mental health inpatient beds and place of safety for adults (S136 Suite) 
 

 Avoidance of out-of-county hospital placements, unless all of the above have been exhausted 
 

 A joined-up approach that is multi-disciplinary and includes family/independent advocacy  and 
commissioners when considering an appropriate response (referred to as "all parties" below) 

 

 Consideration of Pre-Placement Checklist for the range of non-residential placements for children and 
young people. 

 

 Service Provi
[...]
tionale as to why an individual does not have 
primary health care needs. Continuing care assessments and reviews are carried out by 
locality staff. Funded placements are made and reviewed using the National Framework. 

v. Section 117 [Aftercare] Mental Health Act 1983 is not a specific budget; however, the 
Department of Health made money available in 2012/13 to the Local Authorities to cover 
the cost of agreed s.117 aftercare action plans. Decisions are taken in the Mental Health 
and Learning Disability Panels with regard to how people under s.117 MHA’83 are funded. 

Page 16



 
 

7 
 

Section 117 does not exclude Continuing Health Care funding.  Section 117 only covers the 
element of care which prevents relapse of a person’s mental health. This criteria would 
indicate, at times, shared funding between Continuing Health Care and either the Local 
Authority or NHS Mental Health or Learning Disability Services. People who are subject to 
s.117 and receive service from more than one specialism e.g. Mental Health and Learning 
Disability, who subsequently require funding for external services may require a s.117 Panel 
to be convened where all funding decisions will be taken. 

 

11. Pre-placement - Emergency Presentations 
a. Referrals for mental health emergency admission to out of county placements will be managed by 

the Worcestershire Heath and Care NHS Trust Mental Health Assessment Team, with their on call 
duty manager taking management responsibility. Emergency placements for people with Learning 
disabilities will be carried out either via the Case Co-ordinator or through the Local Authority 
Emergency Duty Team, who hold a list of available placements.  

b. When faced with this situation, it is essential to seek in the first instance a Worcestershire based 
competent, skilled provider, potentially in a Social Care setting. Negotiation may be required 
where additional support is required. In the case of a person subject to a section of the MHA83, or 
needing informal hospital admission, this will be for a short period of assessment, generally up to 
4 weeks to gain an understanding of the person’s presentation and develop an effective plan to 
return the person safely to the community. For information regarding access to emergency beds 
see Appendix e. 

 

12. Pre-placement - Non-Emergency Presentations 
a. Requests for non-emergency out of county placements will be referred and managed by either 

the Mental Health Funding panel or the Learning Disability Complex Placements Panel.   

 

13. Pre-placement - Roles and Responsibilities 
a. Complex Needs Commissioning Team 

i. Advise Case Co-ordinator on potential placements and assists in the carrying out of pre-
placement checklist and receives policies and information relating to the legislative 
framework. 

ii. Assists Case Co-ordinator to carry out part B of Pre-Placement Checklist, and liaises with 
providers to obtain further clarification.  

iii. If an unsatisfactory checklist is submitted the Case Co-ordinator must notify the 
commissioners.  

iv. Contact other commissioners and safeguarding teams to seek their views on individual 
placements.  

v. Ensures an NHS contract is in place and reviewed, based on Key Performance Indicators.  
vi. Has a decision making role on the funding panel and the responsibility to notify Brokerage 

and Contracting of new placements.  
vii. Notify the Case Co-ordinator within 48 hours of the decision being taken. 

 

 

b. Case Co-ordinator 
i. As different services use a number of professional titles to undertake similar tasks this 

document uses the term Case Co-ordinator to mean a Care Co-ordinator, Case Manager or 
allocated Social Worker. 

Page 17



 
 

8 
 

ii. The Case Co-ordinator ensures an holistic needs assessment and risk assessment of the 
person is undertaken.  

iii. Explores all options available for the management of the person in independent living or 
with family or residential options 
[...]
. The Safeguarding Adults Risk 
Protocol should also be implemented at this point if appropriate. 

 

Associated Documents 

 Out of Area Safeguarding Adults Arrangements [ADASS]  
 Pan West Midlands Safeguarding Policy  
 Supervision Policies 
 Care Programme Approach Policy and Procedures 
 Reviewing Policy 
 National Continuing Healthcare Framework 
 Serious Incident Protocols 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



 
 

42 
 

Amendments and updates 

 

 

DATE TYPE OF UPDATE 

11/10/2013 Addition of emergency bed at Pinetree Court 

14/01/2014 Removal of separate Adult & Children's Pre-
Placement Checklist and Review Checklists and 
replaced with a combined ones 

22/08/2014 Replaced wording Specialist Placements with 
Complex Needs Commissioning 

  

  

 

 

 

 

Page 52



APPENDIX 3 

Position relating to people in locked hospitals with a Learning Disability, Autism 
and/or Mental Illness at 8

th
 May 2015 

 

 Planned discharge date Additional information 

Patient 1 Discharge planning meeting 
21

st
 May 

Currently on s37/41MHA, 
subject to Ministry of 
Justice conditions. 
Discharge to residential 
care has been orgainised 
and we are waiting for MoJ 
approval. 

Patient 2 Planned for Dec 2015 In right place as continuing 
to receive treatment 

Patient 3 Planned for Dec 2015 Transferring to mental 
health service as 
inappropriately placed in a 
Learning Disability hospital 

Patient 4 Planned for discharge 
before 31

st
 May 

New admission 
experiencing a crisis. 
Planned short admission to 
manage medication 

 
NOTES 
 

 Patients 1 and 4 will be discharged over the next few weeks. Patient 1 is ready 
for discharge and patient 4 is coming to the end of his inpatient treatment.  

 This information is reported to the Worcestershire CCGs and NHS England on a 
weekly basis 

 All 4 people have been reviewed within the past 3 months and Care and 
Treatment reviews were carried out during December. 

 A new round of Care and Treatment reviews will commence in July 2015. These 
will focus on patients 2 and 3 where the discharge date is estimated 

 Placement reviews have been carried out on the relevant placements 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of the Care Market
	6 Winterbourne View Update
	winterbourne appx 1 pdf
	Winterbourne Appx 2
	Winterbourne appx 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 1 June 2015  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 12 May 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs J L M A Griffiths (Chairman), Mrs A T Hingley, 
Mr C G Holt and Mr J W Parish 
 

Also attended: Mrs S L Blagg 
Peter Pinfield, Worcestershire Healthwatch 
  
Richard Harling (Director of Adult Services and Health), 
Richard Keble (Head of Integrated Commissioning), 
Caroline Kirby (Complex Needs Reviewing Officer), 
Suzanne O'Leary (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Emma James (Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts (circulated at the Meeting) 
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 March 2015 

(previously circulated). 
 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

185  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

Apologies had been received from Cllrs Rob Adams, 
Andy Fry, Tom Wells and Marcus Hart, the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Well-being. 
 
Cllr June Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) took the chair in the 
absence of the Chairman.  
 
 

186  Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Cllr June Griffiths declared an interest as her daughter 
works for an individual who may receive a personal 
budget. 
 
 

187  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 
 

188  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting on 25 March 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 

189  Review of the 
Care Market 
 

Attending for this item were Richard Harling, Director of 
Adult Services and Health, and Cllr Sheila Blagg, the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care. The Chair of 
Worcestershire Healthwatch was also present. 
 
The Director outlined plans to carry out a review of the 
care market in Worcestershire – resilience and 
sustainability of the care market is part of the Panel's 
2015 work programme. 
 
Most adult social care in Worcestershire is arranged 
privately and self-funded. Where people are eligible for 
council funding, adult social care is mainly commissioned 
from external providers. The Council currently contracted 
with 60 home care providers and 214 residential/nursing 
providers. 
 
Context for the review 

 nationally there were concerns about the 
resilience of providers, especially in home care 
and residential/nursing care   

 the reasons for this, backed up by feedback from 
providers locally, were due to an increased 
number and complexity of people requiring care, 
pressures on local authority funding and 
difficulties in recruiting staff  

 the population was ageing and people's needs 
were more complex 

 the Care Act gave the Council a new duty to 
ensure the sustainability of the market 

 new types of care were emerging, for example 
Extra Care 

 pressures on urgent care, for example to enable 
people to leave hospital,  were leading to a shift in 
availability of resources elsewhere 

 
Scope for the review 
Whilst the Directorate had a good understanding of care 
provided by the Council, less was known about other 
providers, and the review would aim to ascertain: 

 current state of the market – funding, capacity, 
financial viability, quality etc 

 likely impact of demand and supply pressures 

 how the Council could influence the market to 
ensure its sustainability 
 

The review would include services to older people, 
people with learning disabilities, people with mental 
health problems and physical disabilities and extend to 
self-funders and council funded individuals. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 
The Council would oversee the review, which would be 
carried out by an independent agency to ensure that it 
was unbiased. 
 
The Director provided further detail about home care and 
residential care in Worcestershire, which were the most 
commonly provided services. 
 
Homecare 
The Council funded 1700 older people's homecare, 
equating to 21,000 hours per week. The number of 
requests per day had increased, however the number of 
offers per request had decreased – the Council continued 
to be able to provide care but it was becoming more 
difficult. The average homecare package had increased 
to 12.6 hours per week. 
 
Providers operated on a framework agreement with 
prices set in one of four tiers. The average hourly rate in 
Worcestershire was £15.80 (June 2014), which a recent 
comparison study revealed as amongst the most 
generous in the region. 'Key to care' (Report of the 
Burstow Commission on the future of the homecare work 
force) recommended £15.74 per hour as minimum. The 
Council had calculated that the composite minimum 
hourly rate should be £13.77, which took account of 
travel time, national minimum wage and 25% 'overheads 
and profit' for providers. 
 
Residential / Nursing care 
The Council funded 1500 older people (124 homes in 
Worcestershire, 90 outside), and used 25% of the total 
local market - most people funded and arranged their 
own care.  The Council's rates were in the middle range 
for the region, paying a residential care home rate of 
£408 per week and a nursing care home a rate of £426 
per week, with an additional £111 per week funded 
nursing care paid by the clinical commissioning groups. 
 
48% of placements had an Above Banding Supplement, 
on average of £78 per week, which was increasing, as 
availability of placements decreased. 
 
The Council rate had been increased by 3.71% in 
2012/13, 5% in 2013/14 and 1.8% in 2014/15. The Laing 
Buisson annual review stated that the national average 
increase was 1.7% and that to meet rising costs it 
needed to be 2.4%. 
 
It was hoped the review would indicate how much people 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

were paying for their care. Currently, the Council had 
limited knowledge of what self-funders paid, other than 
that it was higher than the council's rate and it was 
generally accepted across the market nationally that self-
funders 'subsidised' local authority fees. 
 
It was estimated that by 2018/19, 411 users of the 
Directorate's services would be in Extra Care housing, in 
addition to the 115 already there. 
 
Discussion points 
 
The Chair invited discussion and the following main 
points were made: 
 
Employee terms and conditions, such as low wages and 
zero hours contracts, impacted on the appeal and 
viability of care work, even for dedicated workers. The 
Director acknowledged that some providers had reported 
trouble recruiting, and it was hoped the review would give 
a better understanding of the situation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care reported 
positive work in progress with Worcester University, 
including a rise in applicants to the care market and early 
discussions about the possibility of a training 
accreditation which would also enable greater work 
experience during study. 
 
Continuity of care was important for people in 
establishing trust, and this could be affected by staff 
turnover as a result of unfavourable work conditions. 
 
Viability of care settings was an area of concern for 
members, within the on-going climate of cost savings, 
and it was noted that this could be explored as part of the 
Panel's work programme which included Supported 
Living/Extra Care. 
 
The Director confirmed that savings relating to the old 
supporting people contract had been achieved, as yet 
with no noticeable rise in demand for adult social care. 
Some housing companies had put in alternative 
arrangements of support. 
 
The Directorate expected to shortly appoint an 
independent body to carry out the review and anticipated 
completion by autumn. 
 
The Panel welcomed the review and hoped that it would 
provide a useful picture of the care market. It was agreed 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

that members would arrange to have further input to 
findings, as the review nearer completion. 
 
The review was also welcomed by the Chair of 
Healthwatch Worcestershire, who was keen for 
Healthwatch to provide input to the process, which the 
Director welcomed.  
 
The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes. 
 

190  Winterbourne 
View Update 
 

Attending for this item from the Council's Integrated 
Commissioning Unit, were Richard Keble, Head of the 
Unit and Caroline Kirby, Complex Needs Reviewing 
Officer. 
 
Cllr Sheila Blagg, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
was also in attendance, as well as Peter Pinfield, Chair of 
Worcestershire Healthwatch. 
 
The Head of the Integrated Commissioning Unit provided 
an update on progress made on the Winterbourne View 
multi-agency action plan, since the 2011 Panorama TV 
programme exposed abuse of patients there. 
 
At the time five Worcestershire people were patients at 
Winterbourne View (a private hospital for people with 
learning disabilities and autism, in Bristol). Whilst the 
abuse was a failure of the provider, Castlebeck, it was 
accepted that a large number of organisations also had 
responsibility, and within Worcestershire this included the 
Council and its health partners. A great deal of work had 
been undertaken since then to improve practice. 
 
The protocol and pre-placement checklist introduced in 
2012 was viewed as good practice and the 
accompanying action plan had been completed. All 
hospitals were routinely quality assured. Since 2013 
placements for people with complex needs were 
commissioned by a Complex Needs Commissioning 
Team (part of the Integrated Commissioning Unit), on 
behalf of Worcestershire's three clinical commissioning 
groups (CCGs).  
 
The five Worcestershire residents had since been 
reviewed regularly and were doing well in the community. 
The Panel was shown a graph to demonstrate the 
significant drop in numbers of Worcestershire people in 
locked hospitals, from 16 in 2011, to four in 2015, figures 
which would shortly reduce to two people. 
 
Winterbourne View had led to review and transformation 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

of care and practices, but also the overall culture around 
people being left in locked hospitals.  Whilst  there would 
always be times when, in a person's best interests, a 
secure environment was required, hospital stays were 
now shorter, and regularly reviewed.  
 
Quality Assurance 
The Complex Needs Reviewing Officer present set out 
the quality assurance process, which included visits 
before and during placements, and working with 
providers on any quality issues. A CCG funded health 
checker scheme, involved people with learning 
disabilities in reviewing locked hospitals from a patient's 
perspective, whose views were then reported back to the 
Learning Disability Partnership Board, and acted on – an 
example included changing a hospital gate, which had 
the appearance of a prison gate.  
 
The Cabinet Member praised the team's hard work in 
reviewing both the patient and the placement. 
 
It was confirmed that anyone spending time in a secure 
hospital had a named GP, as well as access to providers' 
weekly GP clinics, and an annual or bi-annual health 
check, also attended by the Reviewing Officer. Part of the 
role of Reviewing Officers was to ensure providers had 
contracts with local advocacy, and to facilitate contact for 
patients with their families. Some providers were happy 
to take people to visit their families. 
 
Patients also had access to an appeals process.  
 
Longer-term monitoring, post placement, was carried out 
by social workers, and patients who wished, would be 
brought back into Worcestershire, through working with 
providers to manage their complex needs. 
 
Some panel members were uncomfortable with the 
concept of a locked hospital, however it was accepted 
that at times it may be necessary for a person's own 
safety. The officers pointed out that deprivation of liberty 
safeguards meant that people's access to their 
community could not be removed, and was in fact part of 
their rehabilitation – nonetheless it was important to keep 
an individual safe, which may require a secure, and 
supportive environment for a period of time, to stabilize 
an individual's situation. 
 
Locked hospitals were modern facilities, rather than a 
ward set-up, which provided a locked environment if 
people presented with challenging behaviour, including 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

people sectioned under the Mental Health Act. There 
were no locked hospital facilities in Worcestershire. 
 
A panel member asked about a role for councillors in 
commissioning transforming care, which the Healthwatch 
representative advised could possibly feed in to the 
CCGs work around quality. The Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care referred to the Panel's dialogue with 
the Independent Chair of Worcestershire Safeguarding 
Adults Board, which provided a way of verifying that what 
should be happening was in place, including the outcome 
of serious case reviews. 
 
Transforming Care Agenda 
Care and treatment reviews had been introduced for all 
patients with learning disabilities and autism in locked 
hospitals, which identified people ready for discharge and 
action was taken to facilitate this. The CCGs and NHS 
England received weekly reports and there were quality 
reviews on ex-Winterbourne View patients. 
 
Worcestershire was preparing its response to the 
Department of Health's green paper which was released 
for consultation in March 2015. 
 
In summing up the discussion, the Chair was reassured 
that out of the horror of Winterbourne View, lessons had 
been learned and the reduced numbers of people in 
locked hospitals was very much welcomed. 
 
Everyone agreed that progress with transforming care 
offered a positive way forward, away from negative 
recollections of Winterbourne View. 
 
The Panel was keen to look more at supported living 
arrangements for people with learning disabilities, and 
noted that the Panel's work plan included Supported 
Living/Extra Care facilities, which could incorporate this. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and 
contribution to the discussion. 

 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.20 am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


